

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

---

Case Nos. SC15-504 and SC15-505  
(Consolidated)

---

**THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,  
INDIAN RIVER COUNTY, FLORIDA,**

Petitioner/Appellant,

v.

**ART GRAHAM, ETC., ET AL.,**

Respondent/Appellee,

---

**On Appeal from the Florida Public Service Commission  
PSC Docket Nos. 140244-EM and 140142-EM**

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Dylan Reingold, Esq.  
County Attorney  
County Attorney's Office  
1801 27th Street  
Vero Beach, FL 32960-3388  
dreingold@ircgov.com  
Phone: (772) 226-1427  
Florida Bar No. 544701

Floyd R. Self, B.C.S.  
Berger Singerman LLP  
125 South Gadsden St., Suite 300  
Tallahassee, Florida 32301  
fself@bergersingerman.com  
Phone: (850) 521-6727  
Florida Bar No. 608025

*Counsel for the Board of County Commissioners,  
Indian River County, Florida*

RECEIVED, 08/21/2015 12:18:28 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE PSC ERRED IN ISSUING THE CITY ORDER BECAUSE THE CITY LACKED STANDING AND THE PSC ACTED OUTSIDE ITS AUTHORITY.....	4
A. THE CITY DID NOT HAVE STANDING FOR THE RELIEF REQUESTED.....	4
1. No Standing Under the Statutes Cited.....	4
2. No Standing from the Territorial Orders .....	7
B. THE CITY ORDER IS AN IMPROPER INTERPRETATION AND LIMITATION OF THE COUNTY’S FRANCHISE AUTHORITY.....	9
C. THE PSC’S EXCLUSIVE JURISDICTION IS LIMITED TO CHAPTER 366, FLORIDA STATUTES, AND THE PSC MUST RESPECT THE COUNTY’S PROPERTY AND CONTRACT RIGHTS.....	16
D. THE CITY ORDER VIOLATES SECTION 366.13, FLORIDA STATUTES .....	20
II. THE COUNTY PETITION MET ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR STANDING TO SEEK A DECLARATORY STATEMENT.....	21
A. THE COUNTY ALLEGED PRESENT, ASCERTAINABLE FACTS.....	21
B. THE COUNTY IS SUBSTANTIALLY AFFECTED AND IS NOT SEEKING A GENERAL LEGAL OPINION OR TO DETERMINE THE CONDUCT OF THIRD PARTIES.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
C. THERE WAS NO PENDING LITIGATION BARRING QUESTION J OF THE COUNTY PETITION.....	24
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### CASES

<i>Alachua County v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 1065 (Fla. 1999) .....	12, 16
<i>Ameristeel Corp. v. Clark</i> , 691 So. 2d 473 (Fla. 1997) .....	3, 20
<i>Citizens of State ex rel. Office of Public Counsel v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 164 So. 3d 58 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015) .....	22
<i>Gulf Coast Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 727 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 1999) .....	14, 20
<i>Gulf Power Co. v. Santa Rosa County</i> , 645 So.2d. 452 (Fla. 1994) .....	12
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 491 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1986) .....	5
<i>Praxair, Inc. v. Florida Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 609 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Pub. Serv. Com'n v. Fuller</i> , 551 So. 2d 1210 Fla. 1989) .....	7
<i>Ready v. Safeway Rock Co.</i> , 24 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1946) .....	23
<i>Roemmele-Putney v. Reynolds</i> , 106 So. 3d 78 (Fla. 3d DCA 2013).....	7
<i>Santa Rosa County v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 635 So.2d 96 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1994), <i>rev. den.</i> .....	12, 15
<i>Utilities Commission of City of New Smyrna Beach v. Florida Public Service Commission</i> , 469 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1985) .....	18
<i>Winter v. Mack</i> , 142 Fla. 1, 8-9 (1940) .....	14

### STATUTES

Chapter 125, Florida Statutes.....	11, 17
------------------------------------	--------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
Chapter 337, Florida Statutes.....	11, 17
Chapter 366, Florida Statutes.....	2, 3, 16, 17
Section 120.565(1), Florida Statutes.....	6
Section 120.565(3), Florida Statutes.....	10
Section 120.565, Florida Statutes .....	5, 21
Section 366.04(1), Florida Statutes.....	4
Section 366.04(2)(d), Florida Statutes .....	4, 20
Section 366.04(2)(e), Florida Statutes .....	4, 20
Section 366.04(5), Florida Statutes.....	4, 20
Section 366.04(7), Florida Statutes.....	24
Section 366.13, Florida Statutes .....	2, 20
Section 366.8255, Florida Statutes .....	18

### **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<i>Birch Rods In The Cupboard: The Link Between Municipal Franchise Purchase Options And Franchise Fees In Florida</i> , 35 Stetson L. Rev. 383.....	16
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014), quoting 1 <i>Eckstrom's Licensing in Foreign and Domestic Operations</i> § 1.02[3], at 1–10 to 1–11 (David M. Epstein ed., 1998).....	13
Brown, J., concurring specially and quoting 16 <i>American Jurisprudence, Declaratory Judgments</i> , section 10.....	23
